

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).2788/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-09-2022 in FA No.41/2018 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi]

DINESH KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RASHMI KUMARI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 10383/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 18-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Reena Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Pandey, AOR
Ms. Sangeeta Gaur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we see no reason and ground to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court directing remand of the matter to the Family Court at Ranchi.
2. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.
3. However, the Family Court at Ranchi is directed to expedite the proceedings as early as possible, and preferably within a year.
4. If the parties make a request, it is the discretion of the Family Court to grant them permission for virtual appearance unless their presence is mandatorily required.
5. The parties are also at liberty to make a request for conciliation/mediation before the Family Court.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

